TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM781887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp		01/19/2023	Corporation: WASHINGTON
Astronics Aerostat Corporation		01/19/2023	Corporation: NEW HAMPSHIRE
Astronics Connectivity Systems & Certification Corp.		01/19/2023	Corporation: ILLINOIS
Astronics Test Systems Inc.		01/19/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Peco, Inc.		01/19/2023	Corporation: OREGON
Astronics Custom Control Concepts Inc.		01/19/2023	Corporation: WASHINGTON
Astronics DME LLC		01/19/2023	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Agent
Street Address:	2929 Walden Avenue
City:	Depew
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14043
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2721930	ARCSAFE	
Registration Number:	2674052	BUSBOX	
Registration Number:	2676611	COPILOT	
Registration Number:	3161955	COREPOWER	
Registration Number:	2657465	EMPOWER	
Registration Number:	2657469	EMPOWER	
Registration Number:	2759652	OMNIBUS	
Registration Number:	4596508	VERTICAL POWER	
Registration Number:	5109265	WEBCS	
Registration Number:	4881144	WEBFB	

REEL: 007949 FRAME: 0839

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3044748	AEROSAT
Registration Number:	5114793	FLITESTREAM
Registration Number:	5536094	CABINPINNACLE
Registration Number:	2934904	
Registration Number:	2930735	Т
Registration Number:	2920497	TELEFONIX
Registration Number:	5291491	
Registration Number:	4394746	CUSTOM CONTROL CONCEPTS
Registration Number:	4394747	CUSTOM CONTROL CONCEPTS
Registration Number:	4303523	IPLANE
Registration Number:	4498508	SATRO
Registration Number:	4263161	SKYSHOW
Registration Number:	2810579	TEST EZ
Registration Number:	3370067	AIR LITE
Registration Number:	3323933	FREEDOM
Registration Number:	2486620	TESTBASE
Registration Number:	2482992	ADAPT-A-SWITCH
Registration Number:	1701465	TYX
Registration Number:	1520625	PAWS
Registration Number:	2807093	MAX-VIZ
Registration Number:	2900798	MAX-VIZ
Registration Number:	3782878	SEE CLEARLY, FLY SAFELY
Registration Number:	3756229	SEE CLEARLY, FLY SAFELY
Registration Number:	921332	PECO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page1.tif

source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page2.tif source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page3.tif source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page4.tif source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page5.tif source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page6.tif source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page7.tif source=1-20-2023 ASTRONICS_ADVANCED_ELECTRONIC_SYSTEMS__US_Trademark#page8.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 19, 2023 (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among ASTRONICS ADVANCED ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS CORP., a Washington corporation ("Advanced"), ASTRONICS AEROSAT CORPORATION, a New Hampshire corporation ("AeroSat"), ASTRONICS CONNECTIVITY SYSTEMS & CERTIFICATION CORP., an Illinois corporation ("ACSCC"), ASTRONICS TEST SYSTEMS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Test Systems"), PECO, INC., an Oregon corporation ("PECO"), ASTRONICS CUSTOM CONTROL CONCEPTS INC., a Washington corporation ("ACCC"), ASTRONICS DME LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("DME"), and any other Grantors from time to time party hereto (together with Advanced, AeroSat, ACSCC, Test Systems, PECO, ACCC and DME collectively, the "Grantors" and, individually, each a "Grantor"), in favor of HSBC Bank USA, National Association, in its capacity as Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement, defined below) (in such capacity, the "Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of January 19, 2023 (as amended, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor: all Trademarks of such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto, and all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby.

SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby and thereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Agent shall otherwise determine.

472780/217907 - 7671819.3

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof with respect to any Grantor or any Collateral of any Grantor under this Trademark Security Agreement, and notwithstanding such automatic termination, upon the request of such Grantor the Agent shall, at the reasonable expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to such Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the applicable Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

2

ASTRONICS ADVANCED ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS CORP.

By:

Name: David C. Burney
Title: Secretary and Treasurer

ASTRONICS AEROSAT CORPORATION

By:

Name: David C. Burney
Title: Secretary and Treasurer

ASTRONICS CONNECTIVITY SYSTEMS & CERTIFICATION CORP.

By:

ASTRONICS TEST SYSTEMS INC.

By:

Name: David C. Burney

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

PECO, INC.

By:

Name: David C. Burney
Title: Secretary and Treasurer

ASTRONICS CUSTOM CONTROL CONCEPTS INC.

By:

Name: David C. Burney

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

REEL: 007949 FRAME: 0844

ASTRONICS DME LLC

By: // _____

Name: David C. Burney

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

REEL: 007949 FRAME: 0845

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

an in the same of the same of

By: Name: Ershad Sattar Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Loan Party	Mark	Application No. and Filing Date	Reg. No. and Reg. Date
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	ARCSAFE	76/096621 7/26/2000	2721930 6/3/2003
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	BUSBOX	76/240805 4/16/2001	2674052 1/14/2003
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	COPILOT	76/240819 4/16/2001	2676611 1/21/2003
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	COREPOWER	78/641237 6/1/2005	3161955 10/24/2006
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	EMPOWER	75/048425 1/25/1996	2657465 12/10/2002
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	EMPOWER & DESIGN	75/120520 6/17/1996	2657469 12/10/2002
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	OMNIBUS	76/240820 4/16/2001	2759652 9/2/2003
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	VERTICAL POWER	86/170067 1/20/2014	4596508 9/2/2014
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	WEBCS	87/039470 5/17/2016	5109265 12/27/2016
Astronics Advanced Electronic Systems Corp.	WEBFB	86/647669 6/1/2015	4881144 1/5/2016
Astronics AeroSat Corporation	AEROSAT	78/411589 4/30/2004	3044748 1/17/2006
Astronics AeroSat Corporation	FLITESTREAM	85/964320 6/19/2013	5114793 1/3/2017
Astronics Connectivity Systems & Certification Corp.	CABINPINNACLE	86/644480 5/28/2015	5536094 8/7/18
Astronics Connectivity Systems & Certification Corp.	T IN RED, BLUE, YELLOW, GREEN AND ORANGE CIRCLES ON WHITE STYLIZED ELECTRICAL CORD REEL LOGO Design	78/363660 2/6/2004	2934904 3/22/2005
Astronics Connectivity Systems & Certification Corp.	T ON STYLIZED ELECTRICAL CORD REEL LOGO Design	78/363422 2/5/2004	2930735 3/8/2005

Schedule I

Loan Party	Mark	Application No. and Filing Date	Reg. No. and Reg. Date
Astronics Connectivity Systems & Certification Corp.	TELEFONIX	76/554161 10/27/2003	2920497 1/25/2005
Astronics Connectivity Systems & Certification Corp.	UPWARD ARROW LOGO Design	86/644577 5/28/2015	5291491 9/19/2017
Astronics Custom Control Concepts Inc.	Custom Control Concepts	85/640,264 5/31/2012	4,394,746 9/3/2013
Astronics Custom Control Concepts Inc.	Custom Control Concepts	85/640,268 5/31/2012	4,394,747 9/3/2013
Astronics Custom Control Concepts Inc.	iPlane	85/307,047 4/28/2011	4,303,523 3/19/2013
Astronics Custom Control Concepts Inc.	SKYSHOW	85/450,028 10/18/2011	4,498,508 3/18/2014
Astronics DME LLC	SATRO	85/307,055 4/28/2011	4,263,161 12/25/2012
ASTRONICS DME LLC	TEST EZ	78/194,195 12/13/2002	2,810,579 11/11/2003
ASTRONICS DME LLC	AIR LITE	77/092,034 1/26/2007	3,370,067 1/18/2008
Astronics Test Systems Inc.	FREEDOM	78/715324 9/19/2005	3323933 10/30/2007
Astronics Test Systems Inc.	TESTBASE	75/658199 3/11/1999	2486620 9/11/2001
Astronics Test Systems Inc.	ADAPT-A-SWITCH	75/609448 12/17/1998	2482992 8/28/2001
Astronics Test Systems Inc.	TYX	74/088470 8/16/1990	1701465 7/21/1992
Astronics Test Systems Inc.	PAWS	73/691437 10/23/1987	1520625 1/17/1989
PECO, Inc.	MAX-VIZ	76/317,2236 9/24/2001	2,807,093 1/20/2004
PECO, Inc.	MAX-VIZ LOGO	78/244,579 5/1/2013	2,900,798 11/2/2004
PECO, Inc.	SEE CLEARLY, FLY SAFELY	78/924,956 7/7/2006	3,782,878 4/27/2010
PECO, Inc.	SEE CLEARLY, FLY SAFELY	78/924,959 7/7/2006	3,756,229 3/2/2010

Schedule I

Loan Party	Mark	Application No.	Reg. No. and
		and Filing Date	Reg. Date
PECO, Inc.	PECO	72/340,278	921,332
		10/9/1969	9/28/1971

Schedule I

RECORDED: 01/20/2023